During 2015, the Bank reassessed its position and consolidated the Staff Share Plan Fund (the "Fund") in its consolidated financial statements. Consequently, the Group had
recongised the Bank's shares held by the Fund as treasury shares amounting to SAR 86.48 million and presented these under share based plan reserve in the consolidated
statement of changes in shareholders' equity.

IFRS 15 -- “Revenue from contracts with customers”, applicable for the annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. The new standard presents a five-step model to
determine when to recognize revenue, and at what amount. The application of this standard will have a significant impact on how and when you recognize revenue, with new
estimates and judgments, and the possibility of revenue recognition being accelerated or deferred.

Amendments to IAS 12:

The following is the movement in number of shares in grant at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

Amendments to IFRS 2:

51

Amounts in SAR’000

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016

(Formerly known as Saudi Hollandi Bank)

39 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

As originally
reported Reclassification

Amounts
reported after

reclassification

December 31, 2015

Assets:

Loans and advances, net 76,143,850 268,340 76,412,190

Investments, net 21,226,485 36,811 21,263,296

734,583 32 734,615

- 307,597 307,597

Other assets, net 1,513,934   (612,780) 901,154
 ────────  ────────  ────────

99,618,852   -   99,618,852
═══════ ═══════ ═══════

Liabilities:

1,356,874 293 1,357,167

- 148,476 148,476

Customers’ deposits 88,832,063 256,111 89,088,174

Subordinated debt 3,900,000 6,975 3,906,975

Other liabilities 1,954,203   (411,855) 1,542,348
 ────────  ────────  ────────

96,043,140   -   96,043,140
═══════ ═══════ ═══════

40 BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ APPROVAL

Due from banks and other financial institutions

Positive fair value derivatives

Due to banks and other financial institutions

Negative fair value derivatives

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 26th Jumada Al-Awwal, 1438H (corresponding to February 23, 2017).

Certain prior year figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation. The impact of these reclassifications on the consolidated financial statements is